Dedication

At the end of this stage of my
study | would like to dedicate
this project to those who are
always with me by their soul
and love support
My mother
&
My brothers

Also to those who are provided
me with help and assistance
during the course of my study
My teachers
&
My friends



Acknowledgement

Firstly, most thanks to my
god (Allah) for helping and
supporting not for my
research only but during my
?whole life
Then | would like to express
my thanks and gratitude to
my supervisor Dr.Ali Suliman,
who has been a good leader
and conductor who show me
.the way for success
Our grateful and thanks
to those who help me in
.practical of this research
My teachers
&
My friends

II



Abstract

This cross sectional hospital based study was carried out in Khartoum
and Omdurman teaching hospitals to determine the effect of Entameba
histolytica on hemoglobin level and total white blood cell with
differential counts. In period between 10\5\2007 to 29\7\2007. The total
sample size equal 150,were randomly selected from Sudanese patients
of (77 males and 73 females), at different age groups, with and without
clinical symptoms of intestinal amoebiasis ,they were divided in to three
groups according to the questionnaire and microscopical stool
examination (wet preparation and concentration techniques),these are
non infected, infected before, and infected groups, other parasitic
infections were excluded. Subsequently 150 blood samples were
collected and analyzed using colorimetric method (0.02 ml capillary
blood added to 4ml of drabkins solution)for haemoglobin measurement,
white blood cell count using(0.02 ml of blood added to 0.38 ml of
2%Glacial acetic acid solution using Neubauer chamber for cell
count).leishman stain for differential leukocytes count was added to a
fixed thin blood film for 3-4 min then double volume of leishman buffer
was added for 6-8 min.

Haemoglobin level was found to be 12.12 g\dl, 12.08 g\dl and
11.25 g\dl in non infected, infected before and infected groups with
E.histolytica respectively. The haemoglobin level decreased in infected
group with E.histolytica and show highly significant differences
between non-infected and infected group at p<0.01 level. Mean
hemoglobin concentrations were found to be higher in males in all
groups than in females, (12.6+.5g/dI[std=1.3]versus 11.2+.5
g/dl[std=1.2],p=.002).statistically significant at p<0.01 level.

Mean leukocytes count in E.histolytica infected group (6300
c\cumm?), infected before (5300 c\cumm3) and non infected(4800
c\cumm?). When these results were compared, E.histolytica infected

III



group had higher leukocytes count which exceed the normal mean value,
.there is very highly significant differences at p<0.01 level

Differential leukocytes counts were increased in E.histolytica
,(infected group in neurophils and eosinophils count(60.88%/1.90%
Comparing to non-infected group(57.36%/0.92%),statistically significant
at p<0.01 level. while lymphocytes, basophiles and monocytes count in
E.histolytica infected group: (30.98%/6.06%/0.16%), were found to be
.within the normal range

i

il i (adaill legs @l g agead] iy Bl o] 030
JJ_CB LX"’)LCD"QJ‘ c_a_uu LS.LQ[.@ l)é .... U’ lj}LU.u:AJ'j' LS-L-OY)}[A}J' U")“"LSJ'Q

u,_al,o o A.” (53 ;l.a.a._t” r;” lsJA.J aAJ_\A.o” &’yU' ub)S Qac g 9L~4,._1.” ‘.A” uljjg
73,,3&” o 77)@1 me.; 150 um 5 s 2007 ,J,U,;Lc

o ol l.J sl e ganl, ()_ul Ju),sli ,ﬁul UMJ) um(om
U sl alll s3an 201 W Leiadlas iy eyl 8300 smad) Ll e
c e

J.A 4) )_\,..o”,ﬂl Loastie u:\_ajj_c).c.@.” g S cé).uJ 2 8xc 150 e P“ WY
D Lastiue cluaddl rng anly S sae laady ( Al e Jo 024 Sl Jolas go
aac olead Gl i) Baua (qul g Jo Glac1al acetic acid +02%2 - J“°38
Lﬁ,s)Jl '.JA.” cle criag sapall e o 2-1) cLal F“‘” ub)ﬂwl& Ul
BRESN ULM».U) Jolae e Jo 4 -2 ] mﬁ, 56 34-3 5ad a3l _u.uJ)

U,.JL,A.J' ualA_uU,u—o JS ‘_,,3 U,.J)J_c}@_” o_‘u.u_a u_als (u_zlsa 8603.4;.'
(g\dl, 12.08 g\dl and 11.25 g\dl 12.12) s,Lalll (ias 5 Ji o cpmbiadl,

" sl le

& &_ow,g)u ssbolll pam ot il 5 e S o o o e
'e;c‘g Aa o O 1J W O L OJLQAJ, c O_C9.AAAJ| "_}LL)L)ALP ,LS‘Qﬁ ]_]_ 25g/d1

+126)¢_|l _C}AAA”LJ A;l _m_\”é - 8 4[5 )Sa I A (s Je|
SMiaY ) 8 s aie (Sg/dl[std 1.3]versus 11. 2+ 5 g/dl[std 1.2],p= 002

23 £ u.a’.SthS p<. 01 69.\:.‘;” zJL;Ylo;J Aie 4800cumrn &—r" l oad]l
fy walad] Lyl oy JS 3 803)) o U ‘,Jm;uowl TN

IV



el L P01 Gginadl 3MaY ) 8a s sic ,(%1.90/%60.88) slslxily
B630.98)8 sl 5 s 3 5 K1 5 3226 1 LaSadl 1y JS p 5 comabal| sl

Sl e (%0.16/%6.06

List of tables

Table no Title Page no
.1 Sex distribution in the study groups 28
.2 Means of haemoglobin level in the study 28

groups

.3 Total leukocytes count in different groups 28
4 Neutrophils count in different groups 29
.5 Lymphocytes count in different groups 30
.6 Monocytes count in different groups 30
.7 Eosinophils count in different groups 31
.8 Basophiles count in different groups 32



No

CHAPTER 1
1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4
1.5

1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.10.1
1.10.2

1.10.3
1.10.4

1.10.5

List of Contents

Subject
8.5 3 Jl 839
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Abstract

List of tables
Table of contents

Introduction

History of the amoeba
Taxonomy
Entamoeba hartmani

Entamoeba coli
Entamoeba gingivalis

Endolimax nana
Iodoamoeba butschlii
Dientamoeba fragilis
Entamoeba Polecki
Entamoeba histolytica
History

Epidemiology

Morphology
Transmission

Differential features of intestinal amoeba

VI

Page No

II
III
VI
V1

VI



1.10.6

1.10.6.1
1.10.6.2
1.10.6.3

11.1
1.11.1

1.11.2

1.11.2.1

1.11.2.2

1.11.2.3

1.11.2.4

1.11.2.5

1.12

1.13
1.14

1.15
1.15.1

1.15.2

1.15.3

1.15.4

1.16

1.17

Life cycle

Symptoms and Pathogenesis

Extra intestinal ameobiasis

Differential features of amoebic & bacillary
dysentery

Immune system

Innate and adaptivee immunity
Cells of the immune system

Neutrophils
Eosinophils
Basophiles
Monocytes
Lymphocytes
Immune response in amoebiasis
Immune Response to Giardia intestinalis

Haemoglobin

Laboratory Diagnosis
Parasitological diagnosis

Serological( Immunodetection) tests
Hepatic amoebiasis
Other methods for diagnosis of Entamoeba

histolytica
Treatment

Prophylaxis

VII

10
10

10
11

11

12

13

14

15

15

16

16
17

17

18

18

19

20

20



1.18

Chapter 2
2

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.5.4

2.2.6
Chapter 3

RESULT3

d

o

RN RW

A2

Objectives

Materials and Methods

Study area

Study population

Collection of the specimens

(Direct examination of stool (wet preparation

Concentration techniques for fecal specimens
Formal ether concentration technique

Zinc sulphate floatation techniques

Total white blood cells count

Measurement of hemoglobin concentration

Differential leukocytes count

Sex distribution in the study groups
Means of haemoglobin level in the study groups

Total leukocytes count in different groups
Neutrophils count in different groups
Lymphocytes count in different groups
Monocytes count in different groups
Eosinophils count in different groups
Basophiles count in different groups

Means of hemoglobin between males and females
Means of total white blood cells between males
and females

Means of hemoglobin level between males in
different groups

Means of hemoglobin between females in
different groups

VIII

20

21
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
27

28

29

29

30
30
31
31
32
32
33
33

34

34



13
14
Chapter 4

4.1
4.2
4.3
.5

.6

Means of total white blood cells between males
in different groups

Means of total white blood cells between females
in different groups

Discussion
Conclusion
Recommendation
References

Appendix

IX

35

36
38
38
40

42



	Other methods for diagnosis of Entamoeba histolytica 

