Dedication

At the end of this stage of my study I would like to dedicate this project to those who are always with me by their soul and love support

My mother

&

My brothers
Also to those who are provided me with help and assistance during the course of my study
My teachers

&
My friends

Acknowledgement

Firstly, most thanks to my god (Allah) for helping and supporting not for my research only but during my ?whole life Then I would like to express my thanks and gratitude to my supervisor Dr.Ali Suliman, who has been a good leader and conductor who show me .the way for success Our grateful and thanks to those who help me in .practical of this research My teachers & My friends

Abstract

This cross sectional hospital based study was carried out in Khartoum and Omdurman teaching hospitals to determine the effect of *Entameba* histolytica on hemoglobin level and total white blood cell with differential counts. In period between 10\5\2007 to 29\7\2007. The total sample size equal 150, were randomly selected from Sudanese patients of (77 males and 73 females), at different age groups, with and without clinical symptoms of intestinal amoebiasis, they were divided in to three groups according to the questionnaire and microscopical stool examination (wet preparation and concentration techniques), these are non infected, infected before, and infected groups, other parasitic infections were excluded. Subsequently 150 blood samples were collected and analyzed using colorimetric method (0.02 ml capillary blood added to 4ml of drabkins solution) for haemoglobin measurement, white blood cell count using (0.02 ml of blood added to 0.38 ml of 2%Glacial acetic acid solution using Neubauer chamber for cell count).leishman stain for differential leukocytes count was added to a fixed thin blood film for 3-4 min then double volume of leishman buffer was added for 6-8 min.

Haemoglobin level was found to be 12.12 g\dl, 12.08 g\dl and 11.25 g\dl in non infected, infected before and infected groups with *E.histolytica* respectively. The haemoglobin level decreased in infected group with *E.histolytica* and show highly significant differences between non-infected and infected group at p<0.01 level. Mean hemoglobin concentrations were found to be higher in males in all groups than in females, (12.6±.5g/dl[std=1.3]versus 11.2±.5 g/dl[std=1.2],p=.002).statistically significant at p<0.01 level.

Mean leukocytes count in *E.histolytica* infected group (6300 c\cumm³), infected before (5300 c\cumm³) and non infected(4800 c\cumm³). When these results were compared, *E.histolytica* infected

group had higher leukocytes count which exceed the normal mean value, .there is very highly significant differences at p<0.01 level

Differential leukocytes counts were increased in E.histolytica

,(infected group in neurophils and eosinophils count(60.88%/1.90% Comparing to non-infected group(57.36%/0.92%),statistically significant at p<0.01 level. while lymphocytes, basophiles and monocytes count in *E.histolytica* infected group: (30.98%/6.06%/0.16%), were found to be .within the normal range

أجريت هذه الدراسة بمستشفى الخرطوم و أم درمان التعليمي بغرض التعرف على مرض الزحار الامييى اوالدسنتاريا الأميية وأثرها على نسبة الهموغلوبين وعدد كريات الدم البيضاء وعدد كريات الأنواع المختلفة لخلايا الدم البيضاء في الفترة مابين مايو و يوليو 2007. حيث تم فحص 150 عينة تمثل مجتمع البحث (77 من الذكور و 73 من الإناث) قسمت إلى ثلاثة مجموعات بناءا على الاستبيان والفحص المجهرى للفسحة) مستخدما الفحص المباشر و الفورمال ايثر),المجموعة الأولى لم تصاب من قبل بمرض الزحار الامييى والثانية أصيبت وتمت معالجتها أما الثالثة حديثة الإصابة بالزحار الامييى.

كذلك تم جمع 150 عينة دم لمعرفة مستوى الهموغلوبين مستخدما الكلوروميتر (4 مل من محلول الدرابكن +.02 مل من الدم). ولحساب عدد كريات الدم البيضاء مستخدما (. 8مل من 29%2 مل من الدم) وصبغة الليشمان لحساب عدد الأنواع المختلفة لكريات الدم البيضاء (1-2 مل من الصبغة وضعت على الفلم الرقيق المثبت بالكحول لمدة 3-4 د قائق وأضيف إليها 2- 4 مل من محلول الليشمان المتعادل لم دة 6-8 د قائق). كانت نسبة الهوغلوبين في كل من الأشخاص غير المصابين المصابين من قبل و حديتي الإصابة (2.12 g\dl, 12.08 g\dl and 11.25 g\dl 12.12)

أظهرت النتائج أن هناك علا قة مابين المرضى حديثي الإصابة بالزحار الاميبى مع المجموعة التي لم تصاب من قبل. فكانت نتائج الهموغلوبين لدى المصابية قيمتها 11.25g/dl وهى اقل من نتائج المجموعة غير المصابة حيث سجلت نسبة قيمتها 12.12g/dl, عند درجة الاختلاف المعنوي p<.01. كما وجد أن نسبة الهموغلوبين اعلى عند دال ذكور مقارنة مع النساء في كل المجموعات 12.6b/dl[std=1.3]versus $11.2\pm.5$ g/dl[std=1.2],p=.002 المعنوي p<.01.

أما نتائج خلايا الدم الأبيض كانت أعلى عدد المصابين 6300cumm عن أولك غير المصابين p<.01 كذلك كانت عدد المصابين 4800cumm عند درجة الاختلاف المعنوي p<.01 كذلك كانت عدد كريات الأنواع المختلفة لخلايا الدم الأبيض زائدة في كل من الخلايا الحامضية

والمتعادلة (0.88%/0.90%), عند درجة الاختلاف المعنوي 0<0.01 بينما كانت في المدى الطبيعي في كل من الخلادا الاقاعددة, الاكلة الكبيرة و الليمفية (0.98%/0.16%) على التوالي.

List of tables

	Table no	Title	Page no
.1		Sex distribution in the study groups	28
.2		Means of haemoglobin level in the study	28
.3		groups Total leukocytes count in different groups	28
.4		Neutrophils count in different groups	29
.5		Lymphocytes count in different groups	30
.6		Monocytes count in different groups	30
.7		Eosinophils count in different groups	31
.8		Basophiles count in different groups	32

List of Contents

No	Subject	Page No
	الآية القرآنية	т
	Dedication	I
	Acknowledgement	II
	Abstract	III
	الخلاصة	VI
	I int of tables	VI
	List of tables	7.71
	Table of contents	VI
CHAPTER	1.1	
1	Introduction	
1.1	History of the amoeba	1
1.2	Taxonomy	1
1.3	Entamoeba hartmani	2
1.4	Entamoeba coli	2
1.5	Entamoeba gingivalis	2
1.6	Endolimax nana	3
1.7	Iodoamoeba butschlii	3 3
1.8	Dientamoeba fragilis	3
1.9	Entamoeba Polecki	4
1.10	Entamoeba histolytica	4
1.10.1	History	5
1.10.2	Epidemiology	5
4.40.0	26 1 1	6
1.10.3	Morphology	6
1.10.4	Transmission	7
1 10 5	Differential features of intentional consella	0
1.10.5	Differential features of intestinal amoeba	8

1.10.6	Life cycle	9
1.10.6.1 1.10.6.2 1.10.6.3	Symptoms and Pathogenesis Extra intestinal ameobiasis Differential features of amoebic & bacillary dysentery	9 10 10
11.1 1.11.1	Immune system	10 11
1.11.2	Innate and adaptivee immunity Cells of the immune system	11
1.11.2.1	Neutrophils	12
1.11.2.2	Eosinophils	13
1.11.2.3	Basophiles	14
1.11.2.4	Monocytes	15
1.11.2.5	Lymphocytes	15
1.121.131.14	Immune response in amoebiasis Immune Response to Giardia intestinalis Haemoglobin	16 16 17
1.15 1.15.1	Laboratory Diagnosis Parasitological diagnosis	17
1.15.2	Serological(Immunodetection) tests	18
1.15.3	Hepatic amoebiasis	18
1.15.4	Other methods for diagnosis of Entamoeba histolytica	19
1.16	Treatment	20
1.17	Prophylaxis	20

1.18	Objectives	20
Chapter 2 2	Materials and Methods	21
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	Study area Study population Collection of the specimens (Direct examination of stool (wet preparation	23 23 24 24
2.5	Concentration techniques for fecal specimens	25
2.5.1	Formal ether concentration technique	25
2.5.2	Zinc sulphate floatation techniques	26
2.5.3	Total white blood cells count	26
2.5.4	Measurement of hemoglobin concentration	27
2.2.6 Chapter 3	Differential leukocytes count	28
RESULT3		
.1	Sex distribution in the study groups	29
.2	Means of haemoglobin level in the study groups	29
.3 .4 .5 .6 .7 .8 .9	Total leukocytes count in different groups Neutrophils count in different groups Lymphocytes count in different groups Monocytes count in different groups Eosinophils count in different groups Basophiles count in different groups Means of hemoglobin between males and females Means of total white blood cells between males	30 30 31 31 32 32 33 33
.11	and females Means of hemoglobin level between males in	34
.12	different groups Means of hemoglobin between females in different groups	34

.13	Means of total white blood cells between males in different groups	35
.14	Means of total white blood cells between females in different groups	35
Chapter 4		
4.1	Discussion	36
4.2	Conclusion	38
4.3	Recommendation	38
.5	References	40
.6	Appendix	42